

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL  
POWER USERS GROUP,

Appellant,

Case No.: SC15-2146

Lower Tribunal No.: 150075-EI

v.

ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.

Appellee(s).

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.**

---

On Appeal from a Final Order of the  
Florida Public Service Commission

---

Alvin Davis  
Florida Bar No. 218073  
Email: [alvin.davis@squirepb.com](mailto:alvin.davis@squirepb.com)  
Jonathan Weiss  
Florida Bar No. 057904  
Email: [jonathan.weiss@squirepb.com](mailto:jonathan.weiss@squirepb.com)  
Squire Patton Boggs, LLP  
200 S Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4700  
Miami, FL 33131-2362  
Telephone: (305) 577-2835  
*Counsel for FPL*

John T. Butler  
Maria J. Moncada  
Florida Power & Light Company  
700 Universe Boulevard  
Juno Beach, FL 33408  
[john.butler@fpl.com](mailto:john.butler@fpl.com)  
[maria.moncada@fpl.com](mailto:maria.moncada@fpl.com)  
*Counsel for FPL*

RECEIVED, 04/11/2016 04:53:34 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
ABBREVIATIONS AND PARTIES CITED IN BRIEF .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Standard of Review. ....	9
B. Application of the Evidence Code Was Not Required .....	10
C. Denial of Sequestration, If Error, Was Harmless Error. ....	14
D. FIPUG’s Request Was Untimely- FIPUG Had Already Waived Its Opportunity To Object. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Boling v. Barnes*,  
216 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968).....20

*Bricker v. Deason*,  
655 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 1995) .....9

*Chamberlain v. State*,  
881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004) .....14

*Coba v. Tricam Indus.*,  
164 So. 3d 637 (Fla. 2015) .....20

*Frank v. Pioneer Metals, Inc.*,  
121 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960).....20

*Greyhound Corp. v. Carter*,  
124 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1960) .....18

*Groot v. Sheffield*,  
95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957) .....13

*Gulf Coast Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Johnson*,  
727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999) .....9

*Hall v. Career Serv. Comm’n*,  
478 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....9

*Jones v. City of Hialeah*,  
294 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).....13

*Jones v. Div. of Admin.*,  
351 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....14

*Knight v. State*,  
746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) .....14

*Odessky v. Six L’s Packing Co.*,  
213 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968) .....13

<i>Peoples Bank of Indian River Cnty. v. State of Fla., Dept. of Banking &amp; Fin.,</i> 395 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1981) .....	18
<i>Souls v. De Loach,</i> 182 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966) .....	14
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.,</i> 160 So 3d. 1251 (Fla. 2014) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 90.103, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	13
§ 90.616(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2015). .....	17
§ 120.68(7)(e), Fla. Stat. (2015) .....	10
§120.569(2)(g), Fla. Stat. (2015) .....	13
§59.041, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	17
§ 90.103(1), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	13
§ 90.616, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	7, 12, 17
Administrative Procedure Act.....	12, 13
Chapter 90, Florida Statutes.....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	23
